506038466 04/30/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6085181

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
EASTON HOCKEY, INC.	01/13/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BAUER HOCKEY, INC.
Street Address:	100 DOMAIN DRIVE
City:	EXETER
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03833

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number			
Patent Number:	10350470			

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)463-5001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (312) 463-5000

Email: bwptopat@bannerwitcoff.com, kjulian@bannerwitcoff.com

**Correspondent Name:** BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. Address Line 1: 71 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 3600** 

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	007095.00153\US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RONAN LONERGAN
SIGNATURE:	/Ronan Lonergan/
DATE SIGNED:	04/30/2020

### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=Executed confirmatory assignment from EASTON HOCKEY INC to BAUER HOCKEY INC#page1.tif source=Executed confirmatory assignment from EASTON HOCKEY INC to BAUER HOCKEY INC#page2.tif source=Executed confirmatory assignment from EASTON HOCKEY INC to BAUER HOCKEY INC#page3.tif source=Executed confirmatory assignment from EASTON HOCKEY INC to BAUER HOCKEY INC#page4.tif source=Executed confirmatory assignment from EASTON HOCKEY INC to BAUER HOCKEY INC#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 052533 FRAME: 0345 506038466

source=Executed confirmatory assignment from EASTON HOCKEY INC to BAUER HOCKEY INC#page6.tif source=Executed confirmatory assignment from EASTON HOCKEY INC to BAUER HOCKEY INC#page7.tif source=Executed confirmatory assignment from EASTON HOCKEY INC to BAUER HOCKEY INC#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 052533 FRAME: 0346

#### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, EASTON HOCKEY, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of California and having a place of business at 16238-B Raymer Street, Van Nuys, Ca. 91406 ("Assignor") is the owner of the Patent Assets, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications listed on SCHEDULE A hereto;

WHEREAS, capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of January 13, 2016, by and among Assignor, BAUER HOCKEY, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of Vermont and having a place of business at 100 Domain Drive, Exeter, New Hampshire 03833 ("Assignee"), Easton Hockey Holdings, Inc., Easton Hockey Canada, Inc. and Bauer Hockey Corp. (and, for purposes of Sections 6.8, 6.9, 6.10 and 6.11 thereof, BRG Sports, Inc., EHH, LLC and EHHM, LLC, and for the purpose of Section 6.12 thereof, Performance Sports Group Ltd.);

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of confirming acquisition, of the entire right, title, and interest of Assignor in, to and under all of the Patent Assets;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms having sold, assigned, transferred, conveyed and delivered to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in, to and under (a) the inventions as described and claimed in the Patent Assets that are owned by Assignor, (b) the Patent Assets that are owned by Assignor, (c) any and all patents issuing based on such owned Patent Assets, (d) any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissuances, substitutions, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals of such owned Patent Assets, (e) any and all substitutes for letters patent for the inventions as described and claimed in such owned Patent Assets and any of the foregoing, (f) any and all priority rights derived from such owned Patent Assets, (g) the right to reinstate any such owned Patent Assets that have been abandoned and (h) any and all rights, privileges and proceeds under such owned Patent Assets, including, without limitation, any claim against third parties for past, present or future infringement of such owned Patent Assets and any and all patents issuing based on such owned Patent Assets; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and on its own behalf, and for the use and on behalf of its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had no sale, assignment or transfer been made:

AND Assignor hereby authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every patent to be granted for the inventions, and each and every reissue, substitution or prolongation of such owned Patent Assets, to Assignee, its successors and assigns;

AND Assignor further hereby confirms having sold, assigned, transferred, conveyed and delivered to Assignee, its successors and assigns Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the Patent Assets licensed to Assignor.

THIS Confirmatory Assignment is made effective as of January 13, 2016.

Page 1 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Confirmatory Assignment, Van Nuys, California, this 13th day of January, 2016.	at
EASTON HOCKEY, INC.	
BY: ) Ham & Goos &C	
BY: ) Hong & Gees &C. Newy J. Greery C. NAME	
<u>(60</u>	
TITLE	
DECLARATION OF WITNESS	
I, PETTIR CATURICA, whose full postal address  15238-B RAMER ST WAY WAYS CA 91406 hereby declare that was personally present and did see MARY 60086E, who is personally known	is
16238-B RAYMER ST JAN NIVES, CA 91906 hereby declare tha	ŧΙ
was personally present and did see MARY 650866, who is personally known	to
me to be the person named in this Confirmatory Assignment, sign and execute same.	
Declared at VAN NYS, PALIE this 13th day of January, 2016.	
(Locality)	
Witness signature	

	EDGED AND ACCEPTED at <u>Scottsdale, Arizona</u> , of January, 2016.
BY:	BAUER HOCKEY, INC.
	Michael Wall
	NAME
	Executive Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary
DECLA	RATION OF WITNESS
1, <u>£</u>	THIL LOSENTHAL , whose full postal address is
14.300	rea Orche Abene Hardrow AM 03862————————————————————————————————————
	onally present and did see Necker Wark, who is personally known to
me to be	the person named in this Confirmatory Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared	at $\frac{\sum_{C \in \mathcal{C}_{N} \in \mathcal{A}} A^{\frac{1}{2}}}{\sum_{i=1}^{n}}$ , this $\frac{ S^{(i)} }{\sum_{C \in \mathcal{C}_{N} \in \mathcal{A}}}$ day of January, 2016.
12	(Locality) AZA
Witness	signature

# **SCHEDULE A**

TITLE	COUNTRY	STATUS	OWNER	APPLICATION	FILING	PERKINS	FIRST
ADILIOTADI	TICA	Tage - J	Doctor	# 12/101 000	<b>DATE</b> 2008-	<b>REF</b> 040095-	INVENTOR
ADJUSTABLE	USA	Issued	Easton	12/191,000			Guillaume
HOCKEY HELMET			Hockey,		08-13	8014.US0	Belanger
			Inc.	12/57/250	2012	1	~
ADJUSTABLE	USA	Issued	Easton	13/654,260	2012-	040095-	Guillaume
HOCKEY HELMET			Hockey,		10-17	8014.US0	Belanger
			Inc.			2	
LIMB PROTECTOR	USA	Issued	Easton	08/971,087	1997-	040095-	Edward M.
			Hockey,		11-14	8050.US0	Goldsmith
			Inc.			0	
ATHLETIC GLOVE	USA	Issued	Easton	08/893,476	1997-	040095-	Edward M.
THUMB			Hockey,		07-11	8051.US0	Goldsmith
PROTECTOR			Inc.			0	
ATHLETIC GLOVE	USA	Issued	Easton	09/145,587	1998-	040095-	Edward M.
THUMB			Hockey,		09-02	8051.US0	Goldsmith
PROTECTOR			Inc.			1	
ICE SKATE	USA	Issued	Easton	09/156,847	1998-	040095-	Edward M.
			Hockey,	,	09-16	8054.US0	Goldsmith
			Inc.			0	
ICE SKATE	USA	Issued	Easton	10/230,799	2002-	040095-	Edward M.
TEL OILTIL	0011	188404	Hockey,	10/230,755	08-28	8054.US0	Goldsmith
			Inc.		00 20	1	Goldsintii
ICE SKATE	USA	Issued	Easton	11/356,736	2006-	040095-	Edward M.
ICL SKATE	USA	Issued	Hockey,	11/330,730	02-17	8054.U503	Goldsmith
			Inc.		02-17	8034.0303	Goldsillilli
HOSEL PORTION OF	USA	Issued	Easton	29/115,619	1999-	040095-	Edward M.
HOCKEY STICK	USA	188000	Hockey,	29/113,019	12-16	8055.US0	Goldsmith
HOCKET STICK			Inc.		12-10	0	Goldsillilli
HOCKEY CTICK	USA	T1	Easton	11/318,326	2005-	040095-	Edward M.
HOCKEY STICK	USA	Issued		11/318,320			
			Hockey,		12-23	8056.U502	Goldsmith
HO CHEN CELCH	TICA	T 1	Inc.	11/404 220	2006	0.40005	D1 114
HOCKEY STICK	USA	Issued	Easton	11/484,339	2006-	040095-	Edward M.
			Hockey,		07-10	8056.U503	Goldsmith
			Inc.				
HOCKEY STICK	USA	Issued	Easton	10/826,983	2004-	040095-	Edward M.
			Hockey,		04-16	8058.U503	Goldsmith
			Inc.				
HOCKEY STICK	USA	Issued	Easton	11/485,642	2006-	040095-	Edward M.
			Hockey,		07-11	8058.U504	Goldsmith
			Inc.				
HOCKEY STICK	USA	Issued	Easton	12/327,647	2008-	040095-	Edward M.
			Hockey,		12-03	8058.U505	Goldsmith
			Inc.				
ARTICLE OF	USA	Issued	Easton	10/939,265	2004-	040095-	Edward M.
FOOTWEAR			Hockey,		09-10	8061.US0	Goldsmith
COMPRISING A			Inc.			1	
UNITARY SUPPORT							
STRUCTURE AND							
METHOD OF			1				
MANUFACTURE							
MANULACIUNE							

761322.07-LACSR01A - MSW

TITLE	COUNTRY	STATUS	OWNER	APPLICATION	FILING	PERKINS	FIRST
	-	-		#	DATE	REF	INVENTOR
HOCKEY STICK	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	10/439,652	2003- 05-15	040095- 8062.US0 0	Michael J. McGrath
HOCKEY STICK	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	13/154,249	2011- 06-06	040095- 8062.US0 1	Michael J. McGrath
HOCKEY STICK	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	13/544,847	2012- 07-09	040095- 8062.U502	Michael J. McGrath
HOCKEY STICK	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	10/689,545	2003- 10-20	040095- 8063.US0 0	Roman D. Halko
HOCKEY STICK	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	11/820,462	2007- 06-18	040095- 8063.US0	Roman D. Halko
HOCKEY STICK	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	12/221,913	2008- 08-06	040095- 8066.US0 0	Citra A. le
HOCKEY SKATE	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	13/271,029	2011- 10-11	040095- 8072.US0 1	Scott Van Horne
HOCKEY SKATE	USA	Pending	Easton Hockey, Inc.	14/810,321	2015- 07-27	040095- 8072.U503	Scott Van Horne
ICE HOCKEY RUNNER-BLADE ASSEMBLY	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	13/566,896	2012- 08-03	040095- 8073.US0 1	David W. Cruikshank
ICE HOCKEY RUNNER-BLADE ASSEMBLY	USA	Allowed	Easton Hockey, Inc.	14/324,867	2014- 07-07	040095- 8073.U502	David W. Cruikshank
HOCKEY SKATE	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	13/418,052	2012- 03-12	040095- 8074.US0 0	Scott Van Horne
HOCKEY SKATE	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	14/226,486	2014- 03-26	040095- 8074.US0 1	Scott Van Horne
HOCKEY-STICK BLADE WITH TAILORED PERFORMANCE REGIONS	USA	Issued	Easton Hockey, Inc.	13/688,061	2012- 11-28	040095- 8078.US0 0	Edsel P. Villar
HOCKEY-STICK BLADE WITH TAILORED PERFORMANCE REGIONS	USA	Pending	Easton Hockey, Inc.	14/720,639	2015- 05-22	040095- 8078.US0 1	Edsel P. Villar
HOCKEY SKATE	USA	Pending	Easton Hockey, Inc.	13/794,071	2013- 03-11	040095- 8081.US0 0	David W. Cruikshank
HOCKEY-STICK BLADE WITH REINFORCING FRAME	USA	Published	Easton Hockey, Inc.	13/954,799	2013- 07-30	040095- 8087.US0 0	Stephen J. Davis

TITLE	COUNTRY	STATUS	OWNER	APPLICATION	FILING	PERKINS	FIRST
				#	DATE	REF	INVENTOR
HOCKEY-STICK	USA	Allowed	Easton	13/963,848	2013-	040095-	Robert T.
BLADE WITH			Hockey,		08-09	8089.US0	Pearson
TAILORED			Inc.			0	
PERFORMANCE							
REGIONS	770.1			144004 700	2012	0.4000.5	
SKATE WITH	USA	Pending	Easton	14/094,599	2013-	040095-	Marc Andre
INJECTED BOOT			Hockey,		12-02	8090.US0	Lefebvre
FORM			Inc.			0	
SPORTING GOODS	USA	Pending	Easton	14/276,739	2014-	040095-	Stephen J.
INCLUDING			Hockey,		05-13	8094.US0	Davis
MICROLATTICE			Inc.			0	
STRUCTURES							
SKATE BOOT	USA	Pending	Easton	14/512,252	2014-	040095-	Stephen J.
INCLUDING A			Hockey,		10-10	8095.US0	Davis
THERMOFORMABLE			Inc.			0	
ARCH-SUPPORT							
REGION							
HOCKEY SKATE	USA	Pending	Easton	62/067,241	2014-	040095-	Stephen J.
INCLUDING A ONE-			Hockey,		10-22	8096.US0	
PIECE FRAME WITH			Inc.			0	
INTEGRAL							
PEDESTALS							
HOCKEY SKATE	USA	Pending	Easton	14/920,664	2015-	040095-	Stephen J.
INCLUDING A ONE-			Hockey,		10-22	8096.US0	
PIECE FRAME WITH			Inc.			1	
INTEGRAL							
PEDESTALS							
HOCKEY-STICK	USA	Pending	Easton	14/604,571	2015-	040095-	Stephen J.
BLADE WITH			Hockey,		01-23	8097.US0	Davis
REINFORCING			Inc.			0	
FRAME							
HIGH	USA	Issued	Easton	08/822,180	1997-	040095-	Douglas
TEMPERATURE			Hockey,		03-20	8300.US0	Roberts
HEAT TOLERANT			Inc.			0	
HOCKEY STICK							
CONTROLLED FLEX	USA	Issued	Easton	09/451,399	1999-	040095-	Gary W.
SKATE BOOT			Hockey,		11-30	8301.US0	Filice
			Inc.			0	

TITLE	CTRY	STATUS	OWNER	APP NO	FILING DATE	PERKINS REF	FIRST INVENTOR
HOCKEY HELMET WITH READILY REMOVABLE EARPIECES	US	Abandoned	Easton Hockey, Inc.	12/898,612	2010-10-05	040095- 8041.US00	Belanger, G.
SET OF IN-LINE WHEELS	US	Abandoned		29/115,741	1999-12-17	040095- 8052.US02	

TITLE	CTRY	STATUS	OWNER	APP NO	FILING DATE	PERKINS REF	FIRST INVENTOR
WHEEL FOR IN-LINE SKATES	US	Abandoned		09/126,153	1998-07-30	040095- 8053.US00	
ICE SKATE	US	Abandoned		10/746,955	2003-12-23	040095- 8054.US02	
HOCKEY STICK	US	Abandoned		09/479,429	2000-01-07	040095- 8056.US00	
HOCKEY STICK	US	Abandoned		09/929,299	2001-08-14	040095- 8056.US01	
HOCKEY STICK	US	Abandoned		09/663,598	2000-09-15	040095- 8058.US00	
HOCKEY STICK	US	Abandoned		10/290,052	2002-11-06	040095- 8058.US01	
HOCKEY STICK	US	Abandoned		10/759,525	2004-01-16	040095- 8058.US02	
HOCKEY STICK	US	Abandoned		12/409,463	2009-03-23	040095- 8058.US06	
HOCKEY STICK	US	Abandoned		12/875,704	2010-09-03	040095- 8058.US07	
HOCKEY STICK	US	Abandoned		11/600,581	2006-11-16	040095- 8064.US01	
HOCKEY STICK	US	Abandoned		13/043,361	2011-03-08	040095- 8066.US01	
CO-MOLDED, FOCUSED WEIGHTED, DIMPLE ARRAYED HOCKEY STICKS AND OTHER COMPOSITE STRUCTURES	US	Abandoned	Easton Hockey, Inc.	13/184,073	2011-07-15	040095- 8067.US01	Allen, P.
SKATE BOOT	US	Abandoned	Easton Hockey, Inc.	12/249,741	2008-10-10	040095- 8071.US00	
HOCKEY SKATE	US	Abandoned		12/609,627	2009-10-30	040095- 8072.US00	
HOCKEY SKATE	US	Abandoned		14/028,258	2013-09-16	040095- 8072.US02	
SPORTS GLOVE WITH INVERTED FINGER PADS	US	Abandoned	Easton Hockey, Inc.	13/560,839	2012-07-27	040095- 8075.US00	Rusakov, D.

TITLE	CTRY	STATUS	OWNER	APP NO	FILING DATE	PERKINS REF	FIRST INVENTOR
HOCKEY SKATE BOOT INCLUDING A TONGUE WITH ONE OR MORE COMFORT CHANNELS	US	Abandoned	Easton Hockey, Inc.	13/789,399	2013-03-07	040095- 8076.US01	Cruikshank, D.
SPORTS GLOVE WITH INDEPENDENTLY MOVABLE LAYER OF PROTECTION	US	Abandoned	Easton Hockey, Inc.	13/689,715	2012-11-29	040095- 8079.US00	Rusakov, D.
HOCKEY BLADE WITH ENHANCED CROWN	US	Abandoned	Easton Hockey, Inc.	14/070,265	2013-11-01	040095- 8088.US00	Davis, S.

RECORDED: 05/09/2020